the Subscription Agreement (or such later date subject to the approval of the Stock Exchange, as may be

agreed between the parties), then the Subscription Agreement and all rights and obligations thereunder

will cease and terminate.

If completion of the Subscription takes place more than 14 days after the date of the Subscription

Agreement, the Subscription would not fall within the exemption under Listing Rule 14A.31(3)(d) and

would be subject to Shareholders’ approval and the other relevant requirements of the Listing Rules

regarding connected transactions, unless waived by the Stock Exchange. A further announcement will be

made if this occurs.

6

Application for Listing from the Stock Exchange

Application will be made to the Listing Committee for the granting of the listing of, and permission to

deal in, the Subscription Shares.

EFFECT OF THE PLACING AND THE SUBSCRIPTION

The shareholding structure of the Company before and after the Placing and the Subscription is

summarised as follows:

At the date of this
announcement

Immediately after completion
of the Placing but before

the Subscription

Immediately after
completion of the Placing

and the Subscription
No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

The Vendor 294,004,000 32.06 189,004,000 20.61 294,004,000 28.77

Placees Nil Nil 105,000,000 11.45 105,000,000 10.27

Other shareholders 623,007,532 67.94 623,007,532 67.94 623,007,532 60.96

Total 917,011,532 100.00 917,011,532 100.00 1,022,011,532 100.00

REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND THE SUBSCRIPTION AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Company is an investment holding company. The principal activities of the Company’s subsidiaries

are the development, manufacture and sales of automobile equipment and buses and trading of

commercial vehicles and automobile spare parts. In view of the current capital market conditions, the

Directors consider that the Placing and the Subscription represent a good opportunity for the Company to

raise funds. It will also increase the capital base of the Company and broaden its shareholder base. The

Company is constantly looking to broaden its revenue base. The Company intends to use the estimated